

# Jocil Limited November 26, 2019

#### **Ratings**

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating <sup>[1]</sup>	Rating Action	
		CARE A-; Stable	Revised from A-; Negative	
Long term bank facilities	40.00	[Single A Minus;	[Single A Minus;	
		Outlook: Stable]	Outlook: Negative]	
Short term bank facilities	18.00	CARE A2	Reaffirmed	
Short term bank facilities	18.00	(A Two)	Realifffied	
Total	58.00			
TOLAI	(Rupees Fifty Eight crore only)			
Fixed Denosit	20.00	CARE A2 (FD) [A Two (Fixed	Reaffirmed	
Fixed Deposit	(Rupee Twenty crore only)	Deposit)]		

Details of facilities in Annexure-I

### **Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers**

The ratings assigned to the bank facilities and fixed deposits of Jocil Limited (Jocil) continue to draw strength from the long and established track record of operations, experienced management, reputed client base, integrated manufacturing facility with captive power generation, comfortable capital structure marked by overall gearing remaining below unity and satisfactory debt coverage indicators with absence of term debt along with healthy liquidity position. The ratings also factor in improvement in operating profitability during H1FY20 on account of change in the product mix by the company. The rating strengths are however partially offset by, thin profit margins given stiff competition in the industry and also profitability being susceptible to volatility in raw material prices, client concentration risk along with elongated operating cycle.

### **Key Rating Sensitivities**

### **Positive Sensitivities**

Maintaining PBILDT margin over 5% on sustainable basis.

### **Negative Sensitivities**

- Overall gearing deteriorating beyond 1.00x for any of the projected years.
- Deterioration in TD/GCA beyond 2.00x for any of the projected years.

### Detailed description of key rating drivers

### **Key Rating Strengths**

**Experienced promoter group with established track record:** The company belongs to a strong promoter group and Managing Director (MD); Mr. J. Murali Mohan, has over four decades of experience in the industry. Jocil is a subsidiary of TASL (holding 55.02% stake) which has established business operations based in South India. The company has been operational for more than three decades and has demonstrated a good track record of operation over the years.

Reputed client base with diverse product segment: The product segment of Jocil includes Oleo chemicals (Fatty acid, Stearic Acid, Glycerin) and Soap Products (Soap Noodles and Toilet Soaps). Majority of fatty acid produced in the industry is consumed as raw material in the soap industry for making toilet soap. Jocil has long-term, healthy business relationships with the reputed soap brand owners for manufacturing of translucent noodles and premium soap noodles. Jocil sells fatty acid produced and also uses it for captive consumption for its soap vertical.

Captive power generation: Jocil has a 6 MW biomass cogeneration captive power plant located within the factory premises at Dokiparru Village, Guntur to cater to its power requirements. The average consumption of the company is around only 3.5-4.0 MW and the balance is sold to Southern Power Distribution Co. of AP Ltd. (APSPDCL). Jocil also has four Wind Energy Generators (WEG), aggregating to 6.3MW capacity, located in the state of Tamil Nadu and has tied up Long-Term PPA with TANGEDCO. Being a captive power generation, the company is able to run the processing plants and meet its production targets effectively without getting affected by power cuts / interruptions during power shortage. Also, the stable revenues generated through the sale of power provides an added cushion from fluctuating profitability.

**Improved capacity utilizations during FY19 and H1FY20:** Operational performance of the company after subdued performance for the past two years FY17 and FY18 has witnessed a recovery during FY19 and further improved in H1FY20. The capacity utilization levels for its primary segments, fatty acids and soap products have improved considerably from 64.98% and 17.55% respectively during FY18 to 86.84% and 25.41% respectively during FY19 and have further improved to 89.48% and 54.37% respectively for H1FY20.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and in other CARE publications.

## **Press Release**



Stable financial performance in FY19 with considerable improvement in H1FY20: The total operating income of the company increased by around 16.68% y-o-y in FY19 to Rs.404.36 crore backed by increased sales volume. However, the increased sales volume could not entirely translated into sales value owing to the lower sales realization. Given the decreasing cost of raw materials, the company lowered its prices amid high competition, resultantly, the PBILDT margin of the company decline to 2.07% during FY19 (FY18:3.71%). Nevertheless, In H2FY20, despite gross revenue remaining stable at Rs.200.03 crore vis-à-vis Rs.200.23 crore during H1FY19; on back of higher contribution in revenue from the soap product segment (which is a higher margin product), the operating profitability of the company improved considerably from 2.08% during H1FY19 to 5.70% during H1FY20.

Strong capital structure and comfortable debt coverage indicators: Jocil has a favourable capital structure with relatively low reliance on external borrowings; accordingly, overall gearing of the company continues to remain strong at 0.05x as on March 31, 2019 and 0.07x as on September 30, 2019. Also, debt coverage metrics marked by interest coverage and total debt to gross cash accruals stood comfortable at 25.33x and 0.67x respectively during H1FY20 compared to 5.95x and 1.06x respectively during FY19.

**Stable industry outlook: Stable:** The demand in the consumer sector in soap and detergent industry is driven by population growth, particularly among households with children whereas demand in the commercial sector is driven by the economic growth of the country. The soap manufacturing industry is majorly dominated by a few large entities which have scale advantages in purchasing, manufacturing, distribution, and marketing whereas small companies can compete effectively by offering specialized products, providing superior customer service, or serving a local market.

### **Key Rating Weakness**

Volatility in raw material prices: The major raw materials of Jocil are non-edible oils and fatty acid distillates which are byproducts generated through refining vegetable oil. Raw material cost is a major component (FY19:74%) in the cost of production for the company. The company generally procures majority of raw material from oil refineries in Indian and a small portion is imported (9-15%). However, during FY19 company has procured relatively large quantum of raw materials through imports (~33%), due to the price advantage. Jocil witnessed drop in the input prices during FY19 and further during Q1FY20.

Limited bargaining power with client concentration risk: Jocil being a moderate-sized company supplying to major FMCG companies in India, has limited bargaining power. The customer base of Jocil includes companies like ITC, Reckitt Benckiser, Marico Industries Limited, HUL and MRF, who by virtue of their size and market power are able to extract better prices from the company. This apart, the companies operating in tax exemption zone are also able to supply at relatively lower prices thereby resulting in stiff competition. Also, the soap noodle segment has an inverted duty structure (custom duty on raw material whereas the final product is duty free). Hence, cheaper imports also result in low bargaining power.

**Elongated operating cycle:** Jocil operates in a working capital intensive industry marked by relatively high inventory period and longer credit period advanced to its customers compared to the credit period it enjoys from its suppliers. The working capital cycle of the company although shortened from 109 days during FY18 to 89 days in FY19 backed by improvement in inventory and debtor days, it continues to remain elongated at close to three months. Nevertheless, company manages its working capital requirements efficiently with very low reliance on working capital borrowings.

**Liquidity Position: Strong:** Liquidity profile of Jocil continues to remain strong with healthy cash accruals generated vis-a-vis no major long term debt servicing obligation. The company only has short term fixed deposits, which however are revolving in nature. The company had a free cash balance of Rs.23.92 crore as on September 30, 2019 (Rs.16.05 crore as on March 31, 2019); which in the absence of any significant term debt obligation provides comfortable cushion for liquidity. The current ratio of the company also improved to 4.27x as on March 31, 2019 (2.40x as on March 31, 2018).

Analytical approach: Standalone.

# Applicable criteria

Criteria on Rating Process
Criteria on assigning 'outlook' and 'credit watch' to Credit Ratings
CARE's Policy on Default Recognition
Criteria for Short Term Instruments
CARE's Methodology for Manufacturing Companies
Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector



### About the company

Jocil Limited (Jocil) was incorporated in February 1978 as Andhra Pradesh Oil and Chemical Industries Limited which, later in 1992 was renamed as Jocil Limited. Jocil is primarily engaged in the manufacturing of fatty acids, stearic acid, refined glycerine, soap noodles, toilet soap and its by-products and industrial oxygen at its manufacturing facility in Dokiparru village, Guntur district, Andhra Pradesh. The company also has a 6 MW biomass cogeneration captive power plant at the same premises. Any surplus electricity, after meeting the requirements of the unit, is sold to Southern Power Distribution Company Limited of Andhra Pradesh (APSPDCL). Apart from the biomass captive power plant, Jocil also has 4 Wind Energy Generators (WEG) in the state of Tamil Nadu aggregating to 6.3 MW capacity and the power generated is sold to Tamil Nadu Generation & Distribution Corporation Ltd (TANGEDCO).

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)	H1FY20(UA)
Total operating income	346.54	404.36	200.03
PBILDT	12.88	8.38	11.40
PAT	4.10	3.17	6.15
Overall gearing (times)	0.04	0.05	0.07
Interest coverage (times)	9.07	5.95	25.33

A: Audited; UA: Un-audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Annexure 2

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	40.00	CARE A-; Stable
Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	-	-	-	18.00	CARE A2
Fixed Deposit	-	-	-	20.00	CARE A2 (FD)

# Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr.	Name of the	Current Ratings		Rating history				
No.	Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2016-2017
1.	Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	LT	40.00	CARE A-; Stable	-	1)CARE A-; Negative (28-Dec-18)	1)CARE A-; Negative (19-Feb-18) 2)CARE A; Stable (29-Sep-17)	1)CARE A+ (06-Jul-16)
2.	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	ST	18.00	CARE A2	-	1)CARE A2 (28-Dec-18)	1)CARE A2 (19-Feb-18) 2)CARE A2+ (29-Sep-17)	1)CARE A1 (06-Jul-16)
3.	Fixed Deposit	ST	20.00	CARE A2 (FD)	-	1)CARE A2 (FD) (28-Dec-18)	1)CARE A2 (FD) (19-Feb-18) 2)CARE A2+ (FD) (29-Sep-17)	1)CARE A1 (FD) (06-Jul-16)

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument / facilities - NA

### **Press Release**



**Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:** CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

### Contact us

### **Media Contact**

Mradul Mishra Contact no. – +91-22-6837 4424

Email ID - mradul.mishra@careratings.com

### **Analyst Contact:**

Group Head Name: Nivedita Ghayal

Tel: 040 40102030 Cell:+91 9908090944

Email: nivedita.ghayal@careratings.com

# **Relationship Contact**

Name: Ramesh Bob

Contact no.: +91 9052000521

Email ID: Ramesh.bob@careratings.com

### **About CARE Ratings:**

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

### **Disclaimer**

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

\*\*For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com